

No. 02-215

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY BOOK, D.O., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-7724

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. WAIVERS OF SUBSTANTIVE STATUTORY REMEDIES IN PREDISPUTE ARBITRA- TION AGREEMENTS ARE UNENFORCE- ABLE	3
A. Prospective Waivers of Substantive Rights and Remedies Under Federal Statutes Such as RICO Violate Public Policy	3
B. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Allow Arbi- tration Agreements to Waive Substantive Rights and Remedies.....	8
C. The Nation’s Leading Arbitration Organiza- tions Increasingly Reject Efforts to Limit Substantive Rights and Remedies in Arbitra- tion	10
II. IT IS FOR THE COURTS TO DETERMINE THE ENFORCEABILITY OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT PURPORT TO WAIVE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	5-6
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	6
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	5
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	9-10, 12, 16
<i>Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation & Storage, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	15-16
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kendall v. Watkins</i> , 998 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1993).....	7

<i>Martino v. Michigan Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 173 (1945).....	6
<i>McCaskill v. SCI Management Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3, 8, 10, 12
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	5
<i>Parker v. DeKalb Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 673 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1982)	7-8
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	13, 16
<i>Redel's Inc. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Ex- press, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	6
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 9
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	5
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	9
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	4

<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc., v. Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	13
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	6

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	8
9 U.S.C. § 10	15
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	14

MISCELLANEOUS

American Arbitration Association, Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes, Rule C-7(c), Effective March 1, 2002 (available at www.adr.org)	10
Constitution of the New York Stock Exchange, Inc., Article IX, Rule 636(d) (available at www.nyse.com/arbitration)	11
JAMS, Policy on Consumer Arbitrations Pursuant to Pre-Dispute Clauses, Minimum Standards Of Procedural Fairness (available at www.jamsadr.com)	10-11
NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, Rule 10214 (available at www.nasdaq.com)	11-12
NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, Rule 10215 (available at www.nasdaq.com)	11-12
NASD Rule 3110(f) (available at www.nasd.org)	11
SEC Release No. 34-39371; File No. SR-NASD-97-47 (Nov. 26, 1997) (available at www.sec.gov/rules/sro/nasd9747.txt)	12
